ROADS AND BRIDGES: Township board cannot lease road
machinery belonging to road district
to be used outside of the road dis-
trict in the township, under township
organization,

January 5, 1943
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lonoratvle U, Dy Thomas, Jr,
Prosecuting Attorney
Carroll county

Carrollton, Missouri
Lear Sir:

we arc in receipt of your request for an opinion,
under date of January 2, 1943, which reads as follows:

"Your opinion is requested upon the
following:

"Does & Jownship board have the right
to lease its road machinery (in this
case a caterplllar trasctor) to an
individual, who proposes to use it

on some conatruction projeet, In
which the Zownship is not even re-
motely cornected or interested?

"The fects briefly are as follows:
two members of a Township Doard in
this County, without even consulting
the other member lesse a valuable
tractor to an irdividusl, who hss
teken it to some place 1n South
#lssouri, for use on & road project,
There was no wrltten contrsct entered
into between the lownship and lessee,
and no record of the transaction was
made in &ny minutes,
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"I have given it as my opinion,

that the Toard members acted wholly
without authority. The statutle
(Section :££18, K, 8, Mo. 1939) pro=-
vides that the tools of a district
should not be loaned to any one ex-
cept persons doing free work upon

the rosds of the district. 1 can
find no suthority, statulory or other-
wise, for the actior of tke Dboard.

"If it 1s your opinion that the leas-
ing of the equipment was i:proper, I
then ask thet you advise me who should
institute an sction to recover the
machinery, provided the lessee re-

fueses to surrender it and the Township
Doard refuses to attempt tc get 1t back
untll the alleged rental period has ex-
pired. Also, what form of action should
be instituted,"

In answerirg the sbove recuest, snd since you use
Section 2&12 R, S5, kissouri, 1939, therein, we are pre-
suming that the rcad distriet 1s a road district provided
for under Article 17, Chapter 46, K., ©, Missouri, 1939,
which applles to common road districts, in counties under
township orgesrigzation, and not to Article 18, Chapter 46,
h, o, kissourl, 1939, which applies to special rosd dise
tricts and benefit assessments in countles under township
organization.

Sectlon 3£13 LK., S5, ulssouri, 1939, reads as follows:

"All road laws of this state shall
apply to countles under township
organization, unless by their torms
limited to counties rnot under township
orparization, or in conflict with the
provisions of this law,"
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Under this section the gereral road law of gll countles
applies, unless tie counties sre limited to counties
under township organization, or ere in conflict with the
provisions applicsbvle to road districts under township
organization.

Under tection 8814 kK, 5, lissouri, 1939, the town=
ship board of cdirectors form road districts snd appoint
rosd overseers, where, under the general road law, which
applies to counties rot under township orgsnigzation, the
county court defines the road districts sand eppoints the
road overseers,

Section £818, supre, to which you refer in your
request, reads as follows:

"The overseer shall not employ

any member of the township board

nor enter into any contract for

road work, materisl, tools, teams,
nor purchase any machinery or ma-
terisl for the use of the road dis-
trict from any member of the board
or & member of his own family, either
directly or indireetly, nor ir eny
way use the funds of the district so
as to become the beneflclary in the
disbursement of ihe same, The tools
of the district shsll rot be loaned
to eny person, except persons doling
free work upon the roads of the dlse
trict."

Under the above sectlon the overseer 1ls empowered
to loan the tools of the distriet, but nothing is said
in regard to the machinery., 7Thilis section provides that
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the oversesr sheall not enter intc any contrset for road
work, materiasl, tocls, teams, or purchsse any machincry
or materials either from members of the township board
or & member of his family, directly or Indirectly. It
mentions fherein machirery and tools as a different class
of property, but only mentions that the tools shall not
be losared to eny person except to nersons doing free
work uporn the roads of the district, 7This 1s &n express
prohibition, and impliedly by ect of law, as hereinafter
set out, prohibits the loaning or leasing of machinery
such as a tractor,

The powers of township boards are set out 1in Sec-
tion 13933 L, S, kisscurl, 1939, which recds as follows:

"Each township, as a bvody corporste,
shall have power and capacitys First,
to sue and be sued, in the manner pro-
vided by the laws of this state; second,
to purchaese and hold real estste within
its own limits for the use of its in=
habitants, subject to the power of the
genersl assembly; third, to mske such
contracts, purchase and hold personal
property, and so much thereof as may be
necessary to the exercise of 1its corpo-
rate or administrative powers; fourth,
to make such orders for the dlsposition,
regulation or use of its corporate
property as may be conducive to the
Interest of the inhabitants thereof}
fifth, to purchase at any publlc sale,
for the use of said township, any real
estate which may be necessary to secure
any debt to sald township, or the in-
habitants thereof, in their corporate
capacity, and to dispose of the same,"
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Also, Section 13934 F,., &, ilissouri, 1939,specificsally
forbids any other act, except those that are set out in
Section 13933, supra, oSection 13934, supra, reads as
follows:

"No townshlip shall pcrssess any cor- 4
porate powers, except such as are

enumerated or ted by this chapter,

or shell be spedially given by law,

or shall be neceéssary to ihe exercise

of the powers so enumersted or granted."

In a careful research of Section 13933, suprsa, we
fall to find any authority for the township board to
loan machinery to pe used by a person outside of tue
road district. Jownship boards cen ouly perform those
duties authorized by statute in the same manrer as dutles
authorized by members of the county court,

In the case of Jenser v. #Wilson i1p., Gentry County,
145 S, W, 2d 372, the court, Iin stating this rule, said,
in pars, 3«53

" % % % A township board functions

not as & court of broad jurisdictilon
but as the agent of the township with
limited autrority. Consequently, it

is even more¢ essential that its au-
thkority be exercised in strict com-
pliance with the powers grented to 1it.
Such & boerd comes under the same rule
as a county court. A county court 1is
only the agent of the county with no
powers except those granted and limited
by law, and like all other agents, it
mus® pursue its authority and act with-
in the scope of iis powers, State ex
rel. Julney, etec., Ry. Co. v, Harris,
96 lio, 29, B8 S, W, 794, * = % % # "
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In your request you also ask what form of actlon
should be instituted. You slso statc that tie township
board may refuse to get the tractor beck until the
alleged rentsl period hes expired., If such is the case,
the texpayers of the district may, after proper demand
upon the townshlip board, bring an actlon in replevin to
recover the tractor and set up in the petitiom thelr
speclel intercst as taxpayers In the ownership of the
tractor. 1t was so held in the case of Smith v. Hendricks,
136 S, ¥, (2%) 449, pars, 4-5, where the court said:

{
"It 1s a femiliar principle of
equlty thet if A, has a cause of
action at law, wvhich he alone can
assert, but ir which ©, has an
interest, d A, refuses to tring
the suit at law, bL., by alleginga
. proper demand and ‘& refusal of A,
to oring the sult, cen successful-
ly wmaintain an action in equity to
recover for A,, because L, is in-
terested in the recovery and it 1is
A,'s duty to bring the suilt,

"There are a number of such cases

in this and other states relating

to corporate actions where the ¢i-
rectors of a corporation have wasted
the assets and refused to sue in the
name of and for the corporation, Any
stockholder in the corporation, on
behalfl of himself and the other stocke
holders, can malntain the sult for the
benefit of the corporation. Hannerty
Ve Standard Theater Co,, 109 lo, 297,
19 5, V. 82, and numerous cases follow-
ing it., ©On the same principle, a taxe
payer in a public corporation csan, in
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& proper case, bring such a suit

on behalf of himself and other taxe
payers to recover on behalf of the
corporation, <his has been repeatedly
decided by the iissouri courts,”

Sectlon 4483 EK, 5, Missourl, 1939, partially reads
as follows: ‘

"If eny member of any town or city
council, or of arny county court or
comuission or body cherged with the
administraticn or menagement of ithe
effaeirs of any county, or any ex-
ecutive oiflcer or member of sny
executive departiment of sny eity,
town or county in this state, or
any member of any board or commission
cherged with the administration or
mansgement of any charity or fund
of a public nature, by whatever name
the same may be called, shall knowe
ingly and without authority of law
vote for the appropristion, disposi-
tion or disbursement of any money
or property belonging to any such
city, town, county, charity or fund,
or eny subdivision of any such city,
own or county, to any use or purpose
othier than the specific use or purpose
for which the same was devised, appro-
priated and collected, or authorized
to be collected by law, or shsll krow-
ingly aid, advise or prouote the ap-
propriation, disbursement or disposi-
tion of any such money or property,
for any purpose not céirected and war-
ranted by lew, and such illegal ap-
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propriation ,disbursement or dls-
position be in fact effected, every
person so offending ssainst the pro-
visions of this section shsll be
deened and taken to have feloniously -
embezzled and converted to his own uao

such money or property; # i & & "
(Urde“acoring ours.)

This section specifically statles:

" x % # any executive officer or
member of any executlve department
of any city, town or county in this
state, # # & * or any subdivision
of eny such c¢ity, town or county,
to any use or purpose other than
the specific use or purpose for

" which the same was devised, ¥ #
shall krowingly aid, advise or pro-
mote the appropriation, disbursement
or disposition of any such money or
property, for any purpose not di-
rected and warrarted by law, % & &
shall be deemed anc taken to have
felonlously embezzled and converted
to his own use such monay or proper=-
ty' 3 * 3* e % 3= .

Under the above partliasl section, 4483, supra, a
criminel action may be commenced for the unlawful un-
authorized distursement and disposition of the tractor.
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COLCLUSIOK

It 1s, therefors, the opirion of this departrent
that the township board of Carroll County, kissouri, 1s
not authorized to lease a tractor belonging to ihe town=-
ship to an individual who has taken it to some place in
South Nissouri on a rodad project,

It 1s further the opinion of this department that
if the township board refuses to bring an action to re-
cover the tractor, then the taxpayers way bring an action
$0 replevin the tractor, in which they have a special
irterest, by first making a demand on the township board
to so act, and upcn refusal of the board, to bring an
action In the name of one or more taxpayers,

Respectfully submitted

AP ROVED?
We Je BURKE
Assistant Attorney General

ROY MecK1TTR1CK
Attorney General of kisgsouri
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